13 SINGLEPASS STYLEMAX

User Guide
Guide de l'utilisateur
Manual del usuario

Professional 1" flat iron with custom settings
Fer plat professionnel de 25 mm avec réglages personnalisés
Plancha profesional de 25 mm con ajustes personalizados

Model No./N° de modele/N.° de modelo
77590, 77590-CA, 77591, 77592, 77593, 77594
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Keep the style.
Drop the damage.

*Based on a 3rd party panel study of 101 participants, 96% of people experienced
less damage.




IMPORTANT SAFETY
INSTRUCTIONS

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING
When using electrical appliances, especially when children are
present, basic safety precautions should always be followed,

including the following:

DANGER

KEEP AWAY FROM WATER
Electricity and water are a dangerous combination and can
cause death by electric shock. Do not allow electrical cords to
come into contact with water or other liquids.

ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES ARE ELECTRICALLY LIVE WHEN
PLUGGED IN, EVEN IF TURNED OFF.

To reduce the risk of death by electric shock:

1. Always unplug the appliance immediately after using.

2. Do not use while bathing.

3. Do not place or store the appliance where it can fall or be
pulled into a bath tub or sink.

4. Do not place in or drop into water or other liquid.

5. If the appliance falls into water, unplug it immediately. Do not
reach into the water.
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IMPORTANT SAFETY
INSTRUCTIONS

JAN

WARNING

To reduce the risk of burns, electrocution, fire or injury to
persons:

An appliance should never be left unattended
when plugged in.

. Close supervision is necessary when this appliance is used

on, or near children or individuals with certain disabilities.

. Use this appliance only for its intended use as described in

this manual. Do not use attachments not recommended by
the manufacturer.

. Never operate this appliance if it has a damaged cord or

plug, if it is not working properly, or if it has been dropped,
damaged, or dropped into water. Return the appliance to a
service center for examination and repair.

. Keep the cord away from heated surfaces. Do not wrap the

cord around the appliance.

6. Never use while sleeping.
7. Never insert any object into the styling iron.

9.

. Do not use outdoors or operate where aerosol

(spray) products are being used or where oxygen is
being administered.
Do not use an extension cord with this appliance.

10.This styling iron is hot when in use. Do not let eyes and bare

skin touch the heated surfaces.



IMPORTANT SAFETY
INSTRUCTIONS
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WARNING

1. Do not place the heated styling iron directly on any surface
while it is hot or plugged in.

12. Do not use if the plug is loose in the outlet, as there may be
risk of fire, electric shock, electrical shortage and burning.

13. Make sure to remove the plug from the wall outlet after use.

Do not use the appliance near a bath tub, washbasin

% or other vessel filled with water. Never place the
=] appliance in water or any other liquid.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS




MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

T3 SINGLEPASS STYLEMAX

1. Your appliance is virtually maintenance free. It contains no
user serviceable parts, and no lubrication is needed.

9. Keep heated surfaces clean and free of dust, dirt & hairspray.

3. If cleaning becomes necessary, disconnect the appliance
from the power source and let it cool. Wipe the exterior with
a damp cloth.

4. If any malfunction occurs, unplug the appliance, allow it to
cool and return it to a service center to repair.

5. Never wrap the cord around the appliance since this will
cause the cord to wear prematurely and break. If the cord
becomes twisted, untwist it prior to use.

6. Handle the cord carefully for longer life and do not put any
stress on the cord where it enters the handle. Avoid jerking,
twisting or straining especially at the plug connections. It
could cause the cord to fray and possibly break.

7. Do not attempt to repair the appliance yourself.
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STORAGE
When not in use, your styling iron should be disconnected and
stored in a safe, dry location, out of reach of children. Do not
wrap the cord around the styling iron. Allow the cord to hang or
lie loose and straight at the point of entry into the styling iron.




OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

T3 SINGLEPASS STYLEMAX

This appliance is intended for household use.
Use on Alternating Current (60Hz/50Hz) only.

This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the
other). As a safety feature, this plug will fit in a polarized outlet
only one way. If the plug does not fit fully in the outlet, reverse
the plug. If it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician. Do
not attempt to defeat this safety feature.

A

WARNING

AUTO SHUT-OFF

After approximately one hour, the unit will automatically shut
itself off. To reactivate the unit, press the Power & Temperature
Adjustment Button.

AUTO WORLD VOLTAGE
This appliance contains a special electronic circuit that
automatically converts it for worldwide usage - from 100-240V,
60/50Hz, 53W. Just plug it into the local power outlet and use
it as normal; the styler will automatically adjust to the local
current. You may need a plug adapter to allow the plug to fit into
the local outlets.

Note: Tool heat up time may vary based on country and voltage.




OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

T3 SINGLEPASS STYLEMAX
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Main Body
Heating
Plate
Temperature
Panel

Hair Texture

input
Curl Mode
SleekGlide
Hinge Power

Button

Cord

A

CAUTION

Do not let the heated
plates touch your skin
as you may get burnt.




OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

T3 SINGLEPASS STYLEMAX

— 9 Heat Settings

StyleMax Inputs

Hair Texture input

O Curl Mode
Q —— Power Button
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

T3 SINGLEPASS STYLEMAX
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POWER ON
Connect the styling iron to a power source.
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To turn on, press and hold the Power button. The iron will
automatically display T3 StyleMax™ Technology. Hair texture
icons will light up and flash repeatedly. See page 9 to input your
hair texture.

TURN T3 STYLEMAX™ TECHNOLOGY ON/OFF

If you prefer to manually select your temperature, you can
switch to Manual Mode. See page 70 for operation in Manual
Mode.

POWER OFF
To turn off, press and hold the Power button until lights
cascade down.

Note: On second time use, the iron will immediately begin

heat up to your previous heat setting. To adjust settings follow
instructions on page 9.

S+

T3 STYLEMAX™ TECHNOLOGY

Enter your hair texture input and T3 SinglePass StyleMax will
automatically tailor your heat setting to help protect against
heat exposure and deliver one-pass results.

IDENTIFYING YOUR HAIR TEXTURE

Run one hair strand between your fingers.

Can you barely feel and see the strand?

Select Fine hair texture.




OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
T3 SINGLEPASS STYLEMAX
Can you easily feel the strand and does it glide smoothly through
your fingers?
Select Medium hair texture.

Does the strand feel thick and textured as it runs through your
fingers?

Select Coarse hair texture.

Note: If still unsure about your hair texture, select the Medium
hair texture. You may need to manually adjust heat as necessary.

111

INPUT YOUR HAIR TEXTURE

Press the Power button to toggle through texture options. When
your texture icon is illuminated, wait 3 seconds to lock in your
texture setting. The temperature lights will cascade up as the
iron heats up.

READY TO USE
Once the temperature lights turn solid, the iron has reached
your unique setting and is ready to use.

Note: To re-enter texture selection, press the Power and Curl
Mode buttons together to unlock hair texture icons. Then, follow
the steps above.

©)

CURL MODE

To create curls or waves, press and hold the Curl Mode button.
The temperature will decrease by 1 heat setting for optimal
styling while limiting heat exposure.

Press and hold the Curl Mode button to exit Curl Mode.




OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

T3 SINGLEPASS STYLEMAX

MANUAL MODE
You can manually select or adjust your heat settings.

SWITCH TO MANUAL MODE

Double tap the Power button to unlock heat settings. Heat
settings will flash with the last used settings on and texture icon
lights will turn off.

" SELECT HEAT SETTING
Press the Power button to toggle through heat selections.

Q LOCK YOUR HEAT SETTING
Once your desired heat selection is illuminated, wait 3
seconds to lock in your heat setting. Lights will cascade
up as T3 SinglePass StyleMax heats up.

3 READY TO USE
Once the lights turn solid, the iron has reached your heat
selection and is ready to use.



OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

T3 SINGLEPASS STYLEMAX

TEMPERATURE GUIDE
For optimal results, select the right heat setting for your hair
type. See temperature guide below to determine your heat
setting. We suggest starting at a lower setting and building your
way up as needed.

W W W

Fine — #1-4 Medium — #5-6 Coarse — #7-9

— 9 (410°F / 210°C)
— 8 (400°F / 205°C)
— 7(390°F /199°C)
— 6(370°F /188°C)
5 (350°F / 177°C)
— 4(325°F /163°C)
— 3(300°F / 149°C)
— 2(280°F /138°C)
— 1(260°F /127°C)

* If your hair is color-treated or damaged, reduce temperature
by 1-2 heat settings for optimal results.




OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

T3 SINGLEPASS STYLEMAX

RESET

To reset the iron to original factory settings, press and hold the
Power button and Curl Mode button until the iron turns off.
Follow the instructions on page 9 to set your new settings.

T3 THERMATOUCH™ TECHNOLOGY

Advanced insulation technology makes the arms of the styling iron
more comfortable to hold. However, as any other heat styling tool,
this styling iron must be used with caution. Avoid touching the
side of the styling iron arms, where the plates are hot.

CORRECT

-

INCORRECT
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

T3 SINGLEPASS STYLEMAX

TROUBLESHOOTING

If you experience accidental activation:
Keep your fingers away from buttons to avoid
unintended interface activation during styling.

If interface is not responsive:

Ensure you are pressing the intended button. If contact
is made with more than one button at the same time, the
tool may not respond.

If tool is still unresponsive, unplug, wait 15 seconds and
plug in again.

If your tool won’t turn on:

Ensure you are holding the Power button for a full 3
seconds.

If tool still will not turn on, unplug, wait 15 seconds, and
plug in again.

4 If your tool won’t turn off:

Ensure you are holding the Power button for a full 3
seconds.

If tool still will not turn off, unplug, wait 15 seconds, and
plug in again.

If you continue to experience issues after trouble shooting your T3 SinglePass
StyleMax , please contact customer service at T3Micro.com/contact-us.
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

T3 SINGLEPASS STYLEMAX

Use iron with caution and select settings with caution. There
are individual variations in how hair responds to heat. The
optimal selection of settings may vary from person to person.
In the first use, it is best to test at a low heat and for a short
duration. If there are any adverse or unexpected effects, stop
use of the iron immediately.



HOW TO USE YOUR

T3 SINGLEPASS STYLEMAX

Start with dry, detangled hair.
Twist the top part of your hair
out of the way and secure it
with a sectioning clip. Gather
the rest of your hair into
another clip, leaving a 1-2"
section out to begin styling.

To avoid kinks, style your
hair using thin, horizontal
sections so the iron can
be positioned close to
the roots.




HOW TO USE YOUR

T3 SINGLEPASS STYLEMAX

3 Glide iron through in the
direction of hair growth at
a speed slower than when
brushing hair. Continue
working with thin sections,
repeating steps 2 and 3
until hair is fully styled.

4 Curl Mode: Rotate iron
away from the face and
guide iron through in the
direction of hair growth at
a speed slower than when
brushing hair. Continue
working with 1-2" sections
until hair is fully styled.




T3 LIMITED WARRANTY
TERMS & CONDITIONS

T3 Micro will repair or replace (at our option) T3 products for twenty-
four (24) months from the date of purchase if they are defective in
workmanship or materials. This limited warranty does not cover (1)
damage due to misuse or abuse, such as incorrect voltage supply,
dropping, or failure to follow enclosed instructions or (2) tampering,
such as repair or attempt to repair. To obtain service under this
warranty, please visit www.T3Micro.com/warranty-info to submit
awarranty claim, or call us at (866) 376-8880 to receive detailed
instructions. You will be required to provide proof of purchase.

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY IS ONLY VALID IF THE PRODUCT IS
PURCHASED FROM AN AUTHORIZED SELLER OF T3 GOODS AND IF
THE ORIGINAL SERIAL NUMBER ON THE PRODUCT HAS NOT BEEN
REMOVED OR OTHERWISE TAMPERED WITH.

Any implied warranties, obligations, or liabilities, including but not
limited to the implied warranty of merchantability and fitness for
a particular purpose, shall be limited in duration to the 24 month
duration of this written limited warranty. Some states do not allow
a limitation on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above
limitation may not apply to you.

IN'NO EVENT SHALL T3 BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES FOR BREACH OF THIS OR ANY
OTHER WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED.

Visit www.T3Micro.com/customer-service to complete your
warranty registration.




SUPPLIER’S DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
47 CFR § 2.1077 COMPLIANCE INFORMATION

Model Name: T3 SinglePass StyleMax
Model Description: Professional 1" flat iron with custom settings
Model Number: 77590, 77590-CA, 77591, 77592, 77593
Responsible Party in USA: T3 Micro, Inc.

880 El Segundo Ca 90245

866.376.8880
Test Report Number: 210907076GZU-001

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class

B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed

to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential
installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause
harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that
interference will not occur in a particular installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception,
which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged
to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which

the receiver is connected.

Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

FCC Compliance Statement

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the
following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2)
this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation.

No change or modification to this equipment shall be made without the express
written approval of the “responsible party” as defined in the FCC’s rules.

FC






Gardez le style. Laissez
tomber les dommages.

*Sur la base d’'une étude de panel de tierce partie portant sur 101 participants, 96%
des personnes ont subi moins de dommages.




~ CONSIGNES DE
SECURITE IMPORTANTES

LIRE TOUTES LES CONSIGNES RELATIVES A LAPPAREIL
AVANT DE L'UTILISER
Il convient de toujours prendre des mesures de sécurité
élémentaires lorsquon fait usage d’appareils électriques, surtout
en présence d’enfants. En voici quelques-unes:

A

DANGER

EVITER TOUT CONTACT AVEC LEAU
L'électricité et l'eau ne font pas bon ménage, et leur association
peut entrainer la mort par électrocution. Ne pas laisser les cordons
d’alimentation entrer en contact avec 'eau ou tout
autre liquide.
LES APPAREILS ELECTRIQUES CONTIENNENT DES

COMPOSANTS QUI DEMEURENT SOUS TENSION MEME SI
LAPPAREIL EST ETEINT.

Pour réduire les risques de décés par électrocution :

1. Toujours débrancher lappareil immédiatement apres lavoir
utilisé.

9. Ne pas lutiliser en prenant son bain.

3. Eviter de déposer ou d’entreposer 'appareil dans un endroit
ou il pourrait tomber dans une baignoire ou un lavabo.

4. Ne pas immerger ou plonger lappareil dans l'eau ou tout autre
liquide.

5. Silappareil tombe dans leau, le débrancher immédiatement.
Ne pas mettre les mains dans l'eau pour le récupérer.




CONSIGNES DE SECURITE
IMPORTANTES

A

MISE EN GARDE

Pour réduire les risques de brilures, d’électrocution,
d’incendie ou de blessures :

1.

Ne jamais laisser un appareil sans surveillance s'il est
branché.

. Une étroite supervision est nécessaire lorsque cet appareil est

utilisé sur des enfants ou des personnes handicapées ou prés
de ceux-ci.

. Cet appareil ne doit servir qu'aux fins prévues, décrites

dans le présent manuel. Ne pas utiliser d’'accessoires non
recommandés par le fabricant.

. Ne jamais faire fonctionner cet appareil si sa fiche ou son

cordon d’alimentation est endommagg, s’il ne fonctionne pas
correctement, s’il est tombé par terre ou dans l'eau ou s’il est
endommagé. Confier l'appareil a un centre d’entretien pour
inspection et réparation.

. Tenir le cordon d’alimentation a écart des sources de

chaleur. Ne pas enrouler le cordon d’alimentation autour de
lappareil.

6. Ne jamais laisser fonctionner lappareil pendant le sommeil.
7. Ne jamais insérer d’objet dans le fer & coiffer.

. Ne jamais utiliser a l'extérieur ou faire fonctionner dans des

milieux exposés a des produits aérosols (vaporisateurs) ou a
de loxygene sous pression.



CONSIGNES DE SECURITE
IMPORTANTES

A

MISE EN GARDE

9. Ne jamais utiliser de fil de rallonge avec cet appareil.

10. Ce fer a coiffer devient chaud pendant son utilisation. Tenir
les surfaces chaudes éloignées des yeux et de la peau.

11. Ne jamais déposer le fer directement sur une surface
lorsqu’il est chaud ou branché.

12. Ne pas utiliser lappareil si la fiche est lache dans la prise
afin de réduire les risques d’incendie,
d’électrocution, de court-circuit et de brilures.

13. Veiller a retirer la fiche d’alimentation de la prise aprés
lutilisation.

Ne pas utiliser lappareil prés d’'une

@ baignoire, d’un lavabo ou de tout autre

récipient contenant de l'eau. Ne jamais
immerger lappareil dans l'eau ou tout autre
liquide.

CONSERVER LES PRESENTES
CONSIGNES




INSTRUCTIONS DE
FONCTIONNEMENT

T3 SINGLEPASS STYLEMAX

1. Lappareil n'exige presque aucun entretien. Il ne comporte aucune
piece pouvant étre réparée par l'utilisateur, et aucune lubrification
n'est nécessaire.

2. Garder les surfaces chaudes exemptes de poussiére, de saleté et de
fixatif.

3. Silappareil a besoin d’étre nettoyé, le débrancher de la source
d'alimentation et le laisser refroidir. Essuyer lappareil avec un linge
humide.

4. En cas de fonctionnement inhabituel, débrancher lappareil, le laisser
refroidir, puis le confier a un centre d’entretien
pour réparation.

5. Laisser appareil refroidir et le ranger dans un endroit sec et
sécuritaire.

6. Pour éviter 'usure précoce ou la rupture du cordon, ne jamais
lenrouler autour de l'appareil. Ranger le cordon en l'enroulant sans
serrer. Sile cordon s’entortille, le détortiller avant de lutiliser.

7. Manipuler le cordon avec précaution pour qu’il dure longtemps et
n‘exercer aucune pression a 'endroit ou il entre dans le manche.
Eviter de tirer brusquement sur le cordon, d’exercer une pression sur
celui-ci ou de le tordre, surtout pres de la fiche de raccordement. Le
cordon pourrait s'user, voire se rompre.

8. Ne pas essayer de réparer lappareil soi-méme.

RANGEMENT
Lorsqu’il nest pas utilisé, le fer a coiffer doit étre débranché et rangé
dans un endroit sUr, sec et hors de la portée des enfants. Ne pas
enrouler le cordon d’alimentation autour du fer a coiffer. Laisser pendre
le cordon a partir de son point d’entrée dans le fer a coiffer.




INSTRUCTIONS DE
FONCTIONNEMENT

T3 SINGLEPASS STYLEMAX
Cet appareil est congu pour des particuliers. Utiliser
seulement sur du courant alternatif (60/50Hz).

Cet appareil est muni d’une fiche polarisée (une broche est
plus large que lautre). Par mesure de sécurité, cette fiche ne
se branche que d’une seule fagon sur une prise polarisée. Sila
fiche ne s’insere pas completement dans la prise, essayer de
l'autre fagon. Si la fiche ne s’insére toujours pas dans la prise,
communiquer avec un électricien qualifié. Ne pas essayer de
contourner cette mesure de sécurité.

A

MISE EN GARDE

ARRET AUTOMATIQUE
Aprés environ une heure de fonctionnement continu, lappareil
s'éteint automatiquement. Pour le rallumer, appuyer sur
linterrupteur-sélecteur de température.

REGULATEUR DE TENSION UNIVERSEL
Cet appareil contient un circuit électronique qui convertit
automatiquement la tension de 100-240V, 60/50Hz, 53W. Il
suffit de le brancher dans la prise de courant et de [utiliser
comme d’habitude. Il sajustera automatiquement au courant
distribué. Un adaptateur peut s'avérer nécessaire pour brancher
la fiche dans la prise.

Remarque: Le pays et la tension peuvent influencer le temps de
chauffage requis de l'appareil.




INSTRUCTIONS DE
FONCTIONNEMENT

T3 SINGLEPASS STYLEMAX

x
PaqU |
chauffante =

Charniére
SleekGlide

Partie centrale

Panneau de
température

Entrée de texture
de cheveux

Mode Boucle

Bouton de mise
en marche

ATTENTION

Les plaques chauffantes
ne doivent jamais toucher
la peau afin d'éviter les

brélures.




INSTRUCTIONS DE
FONCTIONNEMENT

T3 SINGLEPASS STYLEMAX

— 9 niveaux de chaleur

Entrées StyleMax

Entrée de texture
de cheveux

Mode Boucle

___ Bouton de mise
en marche




INSTRUCTIONS DE
FONCTIONNEMENT

T3 SINGLEPASS STYLEMAX

ALLUMER

Branchez le fer a coiffer.

Pour lallumer, maintenez enfoncé le bouton d’'alimentation.
Le fer & repasser affichera automatiquement la technologie T3
StyleMax™. Les icones de texture des cheveux sallumeront et
clignoteront a plusieurs reprises. Voir la page 30 pour entrer la
texture de vos cheveux.

ACTIVER/DéSACTIVER LA TECHNOLOGIE T3 STYLEMAX™
Sivous préférez sélectionner votre température manuellement,
vous pouvez passer en Mode Manuel. Voir page 32 pour le
fonctionnement en Mode Manuel.

ETEINDRE

Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé le bouton d’alimentation jusqu’a
ce que les lumiéres s’éteignent graduellement.

Remarque : Au moment de la deuxieme utilisation, le

fer commencera immédiatement a se réchauffer a votre
configuration de chaleur précédente. Pour ajuster la
configuration, suivez les directives de la page 30.



INSTRUCTIONS DE
FONCTIONNEMENT

T3 SINGLEPASS STYLEMAX

S+

TECHNOLOGIE T3 STYLEMAX™

Saisissez lentrée de texture de vos cheveux et lappareil T3
SinglePass StyleMax adaptera automatiquement votre réglage
de chaleur pour vous protéger contre les dommages causés par
la chaleur et vous fournir des résultats en un seul passage.

IDENTIFIER LA TEXTURE DE VOS CHEVEUX
Passez une méche de cheveux entre vos doigts.

Vous avez du mal a sentir et voir la méche?
Alors sélectionnez Texture de cheveux fins.

Pouvez-vous facilement ressentir la méche et glisse-t-elle en
douceur entre vos doigts?
Sélectionnez Texture de cheveux moyens.

La meéche est-elle épaisse et texturée lorsque vous la glisser
entre vos doigts?
Sélectionnez Texture de cheveux réches.

Remarque : sj vous n'étes pas certain(e) de la texture de vos
cheveux, sélectionnez la texture de cheveux moyens. Vous
devrez peut-étre ajuster manuellement la chaleur au besoin.




INSTRUCTIONS DE
FONCTIONNEMENT

T3 SINGLEPASS STYLEMAX

ENTREE LA TEXTURE

DE VOS CHEVEUX

Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation pour basculer entre les
options de texture. Lorsque votre icdne de texture est allumée,
attendez 3 secondes pour verrouiller votre paramétre de texture.

PRET A UEMPLOI
Une fois que les lumiéres de température restent allumées, le fer
a atteint votre réglage unique et est prét a étre utiliser.

Remarque : Pour saisir a nouveau la sélection de texture,
appuyez simultanément sur les boutons d’alimentation et de
boucles pour déverrouiller les icones de texture de cheveux.
Suivez ensuite les étapes ci-dessus.

©)

MODE BOUCLE

Pour créer des boucles ou des vagues, maintenez enfoncé le
bouton Mode Boucle. La température diminuera de 1 niveau de
chaleur.

Appuyez sur le bouton Mode Boucle et maintenez-le enfoncé
pour quitter le Mode Boucle.




INSTRUCTIONS DE
FONCTIONNEMENT

T3 SINGLEPASS STYLEMAX

MODE MANUEL
Vous pouvez sélectionner ou ajuster manuellement vos réglages de
chaleur.

PASSER EN MODE MANUEL

Appuyez deux fois sur le bouton d’'alimentation pour déverrouiller
le réglage de la chaleur. Les parametres de chaleur clignotent avec
les derniers parametres utilisés activés et les lumieres de l'icone de
texture s’éteignent.

’I SELECTIONNER LE NIVEAU DE CHALEUR
Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation pour basculer entre les
sélections de chaleur.

Q VERROUILLER VOTRE NIVEAU DE CHALEUR
Une fois que votre sélection de chaleur souhaitée est
allumée, attendez 3 secondes pour verrouiller votre réglage
de chaleur. Les lumieres s'allumeront graduellement a
mesure que lappareil T3 SinglePass StyleMax se chauffe.

3 PRET A LEMPLOI
Une fois que les lumiéres restent allumées, le fer a atteint
votre sélection de chaleur et est prét a étre utilisé.




INSTRUCTIONS DE
FONCTIONNEMENT

T3 SINGLEPASS STYLEMAX

GUIDE DES TEMPERATURES
Pour des résultats optimaux, choisissez le niveau de chaleur
qui convient a votre type de cheveux. Consultez le guide des
températures ci-dessous pour déterminer votre niveau de chaleur
idéal. Nous vous suggérons de commencer par un niveau peu élevé

et de monter au besoin.

Fins — #1-4 Moyens — #5-6 Réches — #7-9

— 9 (410°F / 210°C)
— 8 (400°F / 205°C)
7 (390°F / 199°C)
— 6(370°F /188°C)
— 5(350°F / 177°C)
— 4(325°F /163°C)
— 3(300°F / 149°C)
— 92(280°F /138°C)
— 1(260°F /127°C)

(O B B B I%

* Si vos cheveux sont colorés ou endommages, réduisez la
température de 1a 2 niveaux pour des résultats optimaux.




INSTRUCTIONS DE
FONCTIONNEMENT

T3 SINGLEPASS STYLEMAX
O
REINITIALISATION
Pour rétablir les réglages d’origine du fer, appuyez sur le bouton
d’alimentation et le bouton de mode de boucle en les maintenant

enfoncés jusqua ce que lappareil s’éteigne. Suivez les instructions
de la page 30 pour définir vos nouveaux réglages.

TECHNOLOGIE T3 THERMATOUCH"®

La technologie d’isolation avancée rend les poignées du fer a coiffer
plus confortables a tenir. Cependant, comme tout autre appareil
de coiffage a chaud, ce fer a coiffer doit étre utilisé avec prudence.
Evitez de toucher les cotés des baguettes du fer a coiffer ol se
trouvent les plaques chauffantes.

CORRECT

INCORRECT




INSTRUCTIONS DE
FONCTIONNEMENT

T3 SINGLEPASS STYLEMAX

RESOLUTION DE PROBLEMES

’I Si vous rencontrez une activation accidentelle :
Gardez vos doigts loin des boutons pour éviter 'activation
involontaire de linterface pendant la coiffure.

Q Si Linterface ne répond pas:

Assurez-vous d'appuyer sur le bouton prévu. Si le contact
est établi avec plus d’un bouton en méme temps, lappareil
peut ne pas répondre.

Si lappareil ne répond toujours pas, débranchez-le,
attendez 15 secondes, puis branchez-le de nouveau.

3 Si votre appareil ne se met pas en marche :
Maintenez le bouton de mise en marche enfoncé pendant
trois secondes.
Si lappareil ne répond toujours pas, débranchez-le,
attendez 15 secondes, puis branchez-le de nouveau.

4 Si votre appareil ne s'éteint pas en marche :
Assurez-vous de maintenir le bouton d’alimentation
enfoncé pendant 3 secondes.

Si lappareil ne s'éteint toujours pas, attendez 15 secondes
et branchez-le a nouveau.

Si vous continuez d'éprouver des difficultés avec votre appareil T3 SinglePass
StyleMax, veuillez communiquer avec le service a la clientéle a l'adresse
T3Micro.com/contact-us.




INSTRUCTIONS DE
FONCTIONNEMENT

T3 SINGLEPASS STYLEMAX

Utiliser le fer et sélectionner les réglages avec précaution.
Les cheveux réagissent tous différemment & la chaleur. La
sélection optimale des réglages peut varier d’une personne
a lautre. Lors du premier usage, il convient de tester le fer
briévement & basse température. En cas d’effets indésirables
ou inattendus, cesser dutiliser le fer inmédiatement.




COMMENT UTILISER VOTRE

T3 SINGLEPASS STYLEMAX

’l Commencez avec des cheveux
secs et démélés. Torsadez
la partie supérieure de vos
cheveux et fixez-les avec une
pince a sectionner. Rassemblez
le reste de vos cheveux dans
une autre pince, en laissant
une section de 2.5 - 5 cm pour
commencer a les coiffer.

Q Pour éviter les plis, coiffez
vos cheveux en utilisant des
sections fines et horizontales
pour que le fer puisse étre
positionné pres des racines.

Temps requis pour obtenir un résultat parfait dés le premier passage:

Cheveux fins : Glisser le fer  une vitesse de 50 475 mm par seconde.

Cheveux moyens : Glisser le fer & une vitesse de 50 mm par seconde.

Cheveux épais : Glisser le fer & une vitesse de 25 mm par seconde.




COMMENT UTILISER VOTRE

T3 SINGLEPASS STYLEMAX

Glisser le fer le long de la
meéche, en le déplagant
plus lentement qu’une
brosse a cheveux.
Répéter les étapes 2 et 3
pour toutes les meches.

Mode Boucle : Faites
pivoter le fer loin du visage
et orientez le fer dans le
sens de la croissance des
cheveux a une vitesse plus
lente que lors du brossage
des cheveux. Continuez a
travailler avec des sections
de 1a 2 pouces jusqua

ce que les cheveux soient
completement coiffés.




CONDITIONS DE LA GARANTIE
LIMITEE DE T3

T3 Micro réparera ou remplacera, a sa discrétion, les produits T3
défectueux en raison d’un vice de fabrication ou de main-d‘ceuvre,
24 mois a compter de la date d’achat. Cette garantie limitée ne
couvre pas (1) les dommages causés par une mauvaise utilisation
ou une utilisation abusive de l'appareil, par exemple si la tension
est inadéquate, si le fer est tombé par terre ou si les directives n‘ont
pas été respectées; et (2) la modification du produit, comme une
réparation ou une tentative de réparation. Pour faire une demande
de service sous garantie, suivez les directives sur le site
www.T3Micro.com/warranty-info ou appelez-nous au 866 376-8880
pour obtenir plus de détails. Vous devrez fournir une preuve d’achat.

CETTE GARANTIE LIMITEE EST VALIDE SEULEMENT S| LE PRODUIT
EST ACHETE CHEZ UN DETAILLANT DE PRODUITS T3 AUTORISE ET SI
LE NUMERO DE SERIE ORIGINAL DU PRODUIT N’EST PAS MANQUANT
NI ENDOMMAGE.

Toute garantie, obligation ou responsabilité implicite, y compris,
sans s’y limiter, la garantie implicite de qualité marchande et
d’adéquation a une fin particuliere, est limitée a la durée de 24 mois
énoncée dans la présente garantie limitée. Cette limite pourrait ne
pas s'appliquer a vous puisque certains états n‘autorisent pas la
restriction de la durée d’une garantie implicite.

EN AUCUN CAS T3 NE SERA TENUE RESPONSABLE DE DOMMAGES
PARTICULIERS, ACCESSOIRES OU PUNITIFS EN CAS DE VIOLATION DE
LA PRESENTE GARANTIE OU DE TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE EXPRESSE
OU IMPLICITE.

Visitez www.T3Micro.com/customer-service pour enregistrer
votre garantie.



DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE DU
FOURNISSEUR - RENSEIGNEMENTS SUR LA
CONFORMITE - TITRE 47 SECTION 2.1077 DU

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

Nom de modele : T3 SinglePass StyleMax

Description du modéle : Fer plat professionnel de 25 mm avec
réglages personnalisés

N° de modele : 77590, 77590-CA, 77591, 77592, 77593

Partie responsable aux E.-U.: T3 Micro, Inc.
880 El Segundo Ca 90245
866.376.8880

N du rapport d'essai : 210907076GZU-001

Cet appareil a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites pour appareils numériques
de classe B, en vertu de la section 15 des réglements de la Federal Communications
Commission (FCC). Ces limites sont congues pour garantir une protection raisonnable
contre les interférences nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle. Cet appareil gé-
nére, utilise et peut émettre [‘énergie de type radiofréquence et, s'il n'est pas installé
ni utilisé conformément aux instructions, peut causer des interférences nuisibles aux
communications radio. Cependant, il se peut que des interférences se produisent
dans certaines installations.
Si cet appareil cause des interférences nuisibles a la réception radio ou télévision, ce
qu'il est possible de déterminer en allumant et en éteignant lappareil, lutilisateur
est encouragé a essayer de corriger les interférences en suivant l'un ou plusieurs des
conseils suivants :

Réorienter ou déplacer lantenne de réception

Eloigner l'appareil du récepteur

Brancher l'appareil sur une prise d’alimentation différente de celle ot le récep-

teur est branché

Demander l'aide d’un revendeur ou d’un technicien radio ou télévision qualifié
Enoncé de conformité a la FCC
Cet appareil est conforme a la section 15 des réglements de la FCC. Le bon
fonctionnement de l'appareil est fonction de deux conditions : (1) l'appareil ne doit
pas produire d'interférence dommageable et (2) lappareil doit accepter toute
interférence regue, méme si cette interférence est susceptible d’en compromettre le
fonctionnement.

Aucun changement ni aucune modification ne doit étre fait sur cet appareil sans
l'approbation expresse écrite de la partie responsable, au sens précisé dans les

réglements de la FCC.

FC




Mantén el estilo.
Olvida el dano.

*En funcion de un estudio de panel de terceros con 101 participantes, el 96% de las
personas experimentd menos dafio.




INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES
DE SEGURIDAD

LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USAR
Cuando utilice aparatos eléctricos, sobre todo cuando haya
nifios presentes, siempre debe seguir las precauciones basicas
de seguridad, incluyendo las siguientes:

JAN

PELIGRO

MANTENGASE LEJOS DEL AGUA
La electricidad y el agua son una combinacion peligrosa y pueden
ocasionar la muerte por descarga eléctrica. No deje que los cables
eléctricos entren en contacto con el agua u otros liquidos.

LOS APARATOS ELECTRICOS ESTAN ENERGIZADOS
CUANDO ESTAN CONECTADOS, INCLUSO SI ESTAN APAGADOS.
Para reducir el riesgo de muerte por descarga eléctrica:

1. Siempre desconecte el aparato inmediatamente
después de usarlo.

2. No lo use mientras se bafia.

3. No coloque o guarde el aparato donde pueda caerse
o0 jalarse hacia una tina o lavamanos.

4. No lo cologue o deje caer en agua u otro liquido.

5. Sielaparato cae al agua, desconéctelo de inmediato.
No meta las manos en el agua.




INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES
DE SEGURIDAD

A

ADVERTENCIA

Para reducir el riesgo de quemaduras, electrocucion,
incendio o lesiones a personas:

1. No se debe dejar solo un aparato cuando estd enchufado.

2. Se requiere una estrecha supervision cuando se utiliza este
aparato con o cerca de nifios, o personas con
ciertas discapacidades.

3. Use este aparato solo para el uso previsto que se describe en
este manual. No utilice accesorios no recomendados por el
fabricante.

4. Nunca opere este aparato si el cable o el enchufe estan
dafiados, si no funciona correctamente, si ha recibido un golpe,
se lo ha dafiado o se ha caido en el agua. Envie el aparato a un
centro de servicio para su revision y reparacion.

5. Mantenga el cable alejado de superficies calientes. No enrolle
el cable alrededor del aparato.

6. Nunca lo use mientras duerme.

7. Nunca inserte alglin objeto en la plancha para el cabello.

8. No lo use al aire libre ni lo haga funcionar donde se estén
utilizando productos en aerosol (spray) o donde se esté
administrando oxigeno.

9. No utilice una extension eléctrica con este aparato.

10.Esta plancha para el cabello esta caliente cuando esta en uso.
No deje que los ojos y la piel expuesta entren en contacto con
las superficies calientes.




INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES
DE SEGURIDAD

A

ADVERTENCIA

11. No coloque la plancha para el cabello caliente sobre una
superficie mientras esté caliente o enchufada.

12. Aseglrese de retirar el enchufe de la toma de corriente
después del uso.

13. No lo utilice si el enchufe estd suelto en la toma de corriente,
ya que puede haber riesgo de incendio, descarga eléctrica,
cortocircuito y quemaduras.

No utilice el aparato cerca de una bafiera, de un

@ lavabo o de otro recipiente lleno de agua. Nunca

coloque el aparato en agua o en cualquier otro
liquido.

GUARDE ESTAS
INSTRUCCIONES
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INSTRUCCIONES DE
MANTENIMIENTO

T3 SINGLEPASS STYLEMAX

. Su aparato practicamente no necesita mantenimiento. No

contiene piezas reparables y no se necesita lubricacion.

. Mantenga la superficie caliente limpia y libre de polvo, suciedad o

laca para el cabello.

. Cuando sea necesario limpiarlo, desconecte el aparato de la

fuente de alimentacion y deje que se enfrie. Limpie el exterior con
un pafio humedo.

En caso de funcionamiento defectuoso, desconecte el aparato,
deje que se enfrie y llévelo a un centro de servicio para su
reparacion.

. Deje que el aparato se enfrie y guardelo en un lugar seguro y seco.

Nunca enrolle el cable alrededor del aparato, ya que esto causara
que el cable se desgaste prematuramente y se rompa. En caso de
que el cable se enrede, desenrédelo antes del uso.

. Manipule el cable con cuidado para prolongar su vida Util y

no genere tension sobre el cable en el lugar donde entra en el
mango. Evite movimientos de torsién, sacudidas, o esfuerzos,
especialmente en las conexiones de los enchufes. Esto podria
hacer que el cable se deshilache y posiblemente se rompa.
No intente reparar el aparato usted mismo.

ALMACENAMIENTO
Cuando no esté en uso, debe desconectar su plancha para el
cabello y guardarla en un lugar seguro y seco, fuera del alcance
de los nifios. No enrolle el cable alrededor del aparato de la
plancha para el cabello. Deje que el cable cuelgue o quede suelto
y recto en el punto de entrada a la plancha para el cabello.



INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

T3 SINGLEPASS STYLEMAX

Este aparato estd disefiado para uso doméstico. Solo use
corriente alterna (60/50 Hz).

Este aparato cuenta con un enchufe polarizado (una punta es
mas ancha que la otra). Por seguridad, este enchufe entrara

en una toma de corriente polarizada solo de una manera. Si

el enchufe no entra por completo en la toma de corriente,

delo vuelta. Si aln asi no encaja, péngase en contacto con un
electricista calificado. No intente cambiar esta caracteristica de

seguridad.

ADVERTENCIA

APAGADO AUTOMATICO
La unidad se apagard automadticamente al cabo de
aproximadamente una hora. Para reactivar la unidad, pulse el
boton de encendido y ajuste de temperatura.

VOLTAJE UNIVERSAL AUTOMATICO
Este aparato contiene un circuito electrénico especial que lo
convierte automaticamente para poder ser usado en todo el
mundo, de 100 V CA, 60 Hz a 240 V CA, 50 Hz. Simplemente
enchufelo en la toma de corriente del lugar en donde se
encuentra y utilicelo como de costumbre. El aparato se ajustara
automaticamente a la corriente local. Sin embargo, es posible
que necesite un adaptador para permitir que el enchufe encaje
en las tomas de corriente locales.

Nota: El tiempo de calentamiento del aparato puede variar segln el pais
y el voltaje.




INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

T3 SINGLEPASS STYLEMAX

Cuerpo principal

Panel de
temperatura

Entrada de textura

del cabello
Modo Rizos
Bisagra
SleekGlide Botén de

encendido

>
— Enchufe
O

PRECAUCION

No deje que las placas
calientes toquen su piel
ya que puede quemarse.




INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

T3 SINGLEPASS STYLEMAX

—  9niveles de calor

Entradas StyleMax

Entrada de textura

del cabello
O Modo Rizos
Q — Botén de encendido




INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

T3 SINGLEPASS STYLEMAX

O
POWER ON
Conecte la plancha para el cabello a una fuente de energia.

Para encender, mantén pulsado el botén de encendido. La
plancha mostrard automaticamente la leyenda Tecnologia

T3 StyleMax™. Los iconos de textura del cabello se iluminarény
parpadearan repetidamente. Consulta la pdgina 48 para ingre-
sar la textura de tu cabello.

ACTIVAR O DESACTIVAR LA TECNOLOGIA T3 STYLEMAX™
Si prefiere seleccionar manualmente su temperatura,

puede cambiar al modo manual. Vea la pdgina 49 para el
funcionamiento en Modo manual.

APAGADO
Mantén presionado el botdn de encendido hasta que las luces
se activen una tras otra.

Nota: En el segundo uso, la plancha comenzard a calentarse, de
inmediato, en la configuracion de calor anterior. Para ajustar la
configuracion, sigue las instrucciones de la pagina 48.

S+

TECNOLOGIA T3 STYLEMAX™

Ingresa la textura de tu cabello y T3 SinglePass StyleMax ajustara
automaticamente su configuracion de calor para ayudar a
proteger contra el dafio por calor y brindar resultados en una
sola pasada.

IDENTIFICACION DE LA TEXTURA DE TU CABELLO
Pase una hebra de cabello entre sus dedos.



INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

T3 SINGLEPASS STYLEMAX

¢Apenas puede sentir y ver la hebra?

Seleccione textura de cabello Fino.

¢Puedes sentir facilmente la hebra y se desliza suavemente a
través de tus dedos?

Seleccione textura de cabello Medio

¢La hebra se siente gruesa y texturizada a medida que pasa por
tus dedos?

Seleccione textura de cabello Grueso.

Nota: Si aln tiene dudas sobre la textura de su cabello,
seleccione la textura de cabello medio. Es posible que deba
ajustar manualmente la temperatura seglin sea necesario.

111

INGRESA TU TEXTURA

Presiona el botén de encendido para alternar las opciones de
textura. Cuando elicono de textura esté iluminado, espera 3
segundos para bloguear la configuracién de textura.

LISTA PARA USAR
Una vez que las luces se queden solidas, la plancha ha
alcanzado su seleccion de calor y estd lista para usarla.

Nota: Para volver a introducir la seleccion de texturas, pulsa los
botones de encendido y modo rizos juntos para desbloquear los
iconos de textura del cabello. Luego, sigue los pasos anteriores.

©)
MODO RIZOS

Para crear rizos u ondas, mantén pulsado el boton Modo rizos.
La temperatura disminuird en 1 ajuste de calor.

Mantén pulsado el botdn Modo rizos para salir del Modo rizos.




INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

T3 SINGLEPASS STYLEMAX

MODO MANUAL

Puedes seleccionar o ajustar manualmente la configuracion
de calor.
CAMBIO A MODO MANUAL
Toca dos veces el botdn de encendido para desbloquear la
configuracion de calor. La configuracién de calor parpadeara con
la Ultima configuracion utilizada activadas y las luces del icono
de textura se apagaran.
“ SELECCIONAR NIVEL DE CALOR

Presiona el botén de Encendido para alternar las

selecciones de calor.

Q BLOQUEAR SU NIVEL DE CALOR
Una vez que la seleccion de calor deseada esté iluminada,
espera 3 segundos para bloquear la configuracion de
calor. Las luces se conectaran en cascada a medida que el
rizador T3 SinglePass StyleMax se calienta

3 LISTA PARA USAR
Una vez que las luces se queden solidas, la plancha ha
alcanzado su seleccidn de calor y esta lista para usarla.



INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

T3 SINGLEPASS STYLEMAX

GUIA DE TEMPERATURA
Para obtener resultados 6ptimos, seleccione el nivel de calor
adecuado para su tipo de cabello. A continuacion, consulte
la guia de temperatura para determinar su nivel de calor. Le
sugerimos que comience con una temperatura mas baja y la
aumente seglin sea necesario.

0D ®

Medio — #5-6 Grueso — # 7-9

9 (410°F / 210°C)
— 8(400°F / 205°C)
7 (390°F /199°C)
6 (370°F / 188°C)
5 (350°F / 177°C)
4 (325°F /163°C)
— 3(300°F /149°C)
— 2(280°F /138°C)
— 1(260°F /127°C)

* Si su cabello esté tefiido o dafiado, debe disminuir la
temperatura en 106 2 niveles de calor para 6ptimos resultados.




INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

T3 SINGLEPASS STYLEMAX

RESTABLECER

Para restablecer la plancha a la configuracién original de fabrica,
mantén presionados el botdn de encendido y el de modo rizos
hasta que la plancha se apague. Sigue las instrucciones de la
pagina 49 para establecer tu nueva configuracion.

TECNOLOGIA T3 THERMATOUCH™

La avanzada tecnologia de aislamiento hace que los brazos de
la plancha sean mas comodos de sostener. Sin embargo, como
cualquier otro aparato para peinar con calor, esta plancha debe
ser usada con precaucion. Evite tocar el lado de los brazos de la
plancha, donde las placas estan calientes.

CORRECTO

INCORRECTO




INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

T3 SINGLEPASS STYLEMAX

SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

’I Si experimentas una activacion accidental:
Mantén los dedos alejados de los botones para evitar la
activacion involuntaria de la interfaz durante el peinado.

Q Si la interfaz no responde:

Verifica que estés presionando el botén deseado. Si el
contacto se realiza con mas de un botén al mismo tiem-
po, es posible que la herramienta no responda.

Si la herramienta aun no responde, desenchufela, espe-
re 15 segundos y vuelva a enchufarla.

3 Si su herramienta no se enciende:
Asegurese de mantener pulsado el botén de encendido
durante 3 segundos completos.
Si la herramienta aun no enciende, desenchufela, espe-
re 15 segundos y vuelva a enchufarla.

4 Si su herramienta no se apaga:
Asegurate de mantener presionado el botén de encen-
dido durante 3 segundos.
Siauin no se apaga, desenchufala, espera 15 segundos y
vuelve a enchufarla.

Si los problemas contintian después de llevar a cabo las acciones para la
solucion de problemas de su T3 SinglePass StyleMax, comuniquese con Servicio
al Cliente en T3Micro.com/contact-us.




INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

T3 SINGLEPASS STYLEMAX

Use la plancha con precaucidn y seleccione los ajustes con
cuidado. Existen variaciones individuales en la forma en

que el cabello responde al calor. La seleccién éptima de los
ajustes puede variar de una persona a otra. Al usarla por
primera vez, lo mejor es hacer una prueba a baja temperatura
y durante un breve periodo de tiempo. Si se producen efectos
adversos o imprevistos, deje de usar la plancha de inmediato.



COMO USAR SU

T3 SINGLEPASS STYLEMAX

Antes de empezar, seque y
desenrede su cabello. Tome un
mechon de la parte superior,
retuérzalo y sujételo con un clip.
Sujete el resto del cabello con
otro clip y deje un mechon de 2.5
a5 cm para comenzar a peinar.

Para evitar las torceduras, peine
su cabello utilizando mechones
horizontales delgados, para que
la plancha pueda ser posicionada
cerca de las raices.

Disminuya la velocidad para obtener resultados perfectos en una Gnica pasada:

Cabello fino: Deslice la plancha a 51 mm - 76 mm por segundo,

Cabello medio: Deslice a plancha a 51 mm por segundo.

Cabello grueso: Deslice [a plancha a 25 mm por segundo.




COMO USAR SU

T3 SINGLEPASS STYLEMAX

Deslice la planchaen la
direccion del crecimiento del
cabello a una velocidad mas
lenta que cuando lo cepilla.
Siga trabajando con mechones
delgados; repita los pasos 2

y 3 hasta que el cabello esté
completamente peinado.

4 Modo Rizos: Gira la plancha
lejos de la caray gufa la

plancha en la direccion del
crecimiento del cabello a
una velocidad mas lenta que
cuando te cepillas el cabello.
Continua trabajando con
secciones de 1-2 pulgadas
hasta que el cabello esté
completamente peinado.




GARANTI'A LIMITADA DE T3
TERMINOS Y CONDICIONES

T3 Micro reparard o reemplazard (a nuestra eleccion) los productos
T3 por veinticuatro (24) meses a partir de la fecha de compra en
caso de defectos de mano de obra o materiales. Esta garantfa
limitada no cubre (1) dafio causado por mal uso o abuso, como
suministro incorrecto de voltaje, caidas o no seguir las
instrucciones incluidas o, (2) alteraciones como reparaciones o
intentos de reparacion. Para pedir servicio bajo esta garantia, visite
www.T3Micro.com/warranty-info para enviar una solicitud de
garantia o lldmenos al (866) 376-8880 para recibir instrucciones
detalladas. Se le pedira que proporcione un comprobante de
compra.

ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA SOLO ES VALIDA SI EL PRODUCTO SE

COMPRA CON UN VENDEDOR AUTORIZADO DE PRODUCTOS T3

Y SINO SE HA RETIRADO O MODIFICADO DE NINGUNA MANERA
EL NUMERO DE SERIE ORIGINAL DEL PRODUCTO.

Cualquier garantia, obligacién o responsabilidad implicita,
incluyendo, pero sin limitarse a, la garantia implicita de
comerciabilidad y capacidad para un propdsito particular, debera
limitarse en duracion a la duracion de 24 meses de esta garantia
limitada por escrito. Algunos estados no permiten un limite para
la duracién de una garantia implicita, asi que la limitacién anterior
podria no aplicar en su caso.

EN NINGUN CASO T3 SERA RESPONSABLE DE NINGUN DANO
ESPECIAL, ACCIDENTAL O INDIRECTO POR INCUMPLIMIENTO
DE ESTA O CUALQUIER OTRA GARANTIA, EXPLICITA O IMPLICITA.

Visite www.T3Micro.com/customer-service para llenar el regis-
tro de su garantia.




INFORMACION DE CUMPLIMIENTO DE LA
DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD EN
VIRTUD DEL CODIGO DE REGLAMENTOS
FEDERALES (CFR) 47 § 2.1077
DEL PROVEEDOR

Nombre del modelo: T3 SinglePass StyleMax

Descripcion del modelo: Plancha profesional de 25 mm con ajustes
personalizados

Numero de modelo: 77590, 77590-CA, 77591, 77592, 77593

Responsable en los EE. UU.: T3 Micro, Inc.
880 El Segundo Ca 90245
866.376.8880

Numero de informe de prueba: 210907076GZU-00

Este equipo ha sido puesto a prueba y se ha determinado que cumple con los limites
establecidos para un dispositivo digital clase B, de conformidad con la parte 15 de las
reglas de la Comision Federal de Comunicaciones (FCC). Estos limites fueron disefiados
para brindar una proteccién razonable contra la interferencia nociva en una instalacién
residencial. Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energia de radiofrecuencia y, de
no instalarse y utilizarse segun las instrucciones, puede provocar interferencias nocivas
en las radiocomunicaciones. No obstante, no existe garantia de que no se produciran
interferencias en una instalacion en particular.
Si este equipo provocara interferencias nocivas en la recepcion de radio o television,
lo cual puede determinarse encendiendo y apagando el equipo, se le sugiere al usuario
que intente corregir la interferencia tomando al menos una de las siguientes medidas:
cambiar la orientacion o la ubicacién de la antena receptora
aumentar la separacion entre el equipo y el receptor
conectar el equipo en una toma de corriente que esté en un circuito diferente al que
estd conectado el receptor
consultar al distribuidor 0 a un técnico de radio o TV con experiencia para pedir
ayuda
Declaracion de cumplimiento de la FCC
Este aparato cumple la parte 15 de las reglas de la FCC. Su funcionamiento esta sujeto
a estas dos condiciones: (1) este aparato no debe provocar interferencias nocivas; y
(2) este aparato debe admitir las interferencias recibidas, incluidas las que puedan
provocar un funcionamiento no deseado.

No se deberan efectuar cambios ni modificaciones a este equipo sin la aprobacion
expresa por escrito de la “parte responsable”, seglin se define en las reglas de la FCC.
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MODEL NO./NO DE MODELE/N.° DE MODELO
77590, 77590-CA, 77591, 77592, 77593, 77594

SPECIFICATIONS/CARACTERISTIQUES
/ESPECIFICACIONES
Operating Voltage 100-240V, 60/50HZ, 53 W
Tension de fonctionnement :
DE 100 A 240V, 60 Hz/50 Hz
Voltaje de funcionamiento:
100 A 240V, 60Hz/50Hz

Power Consumption: 53 W
Consommation d’énergie : 53 W
Consumo de energia: 53 W

T3 Micro, Inc.
El Segundo, CA USA/(ETATS-UNIS)/EE.UU.
Made in China/Fabriqué en Chine/Hecho en China

WARNING
Do not use the appliance near a shower, bathtub,
washbasin or other vessel filled with water. Never place
the appliance in water or any other liquid.

MISE EN GARDE
Ne pas utiliser l'appareil prés d’'une douche,
d’une baignoire, d'un lavabo ou de tout autre récipient
contenant de l'eau. Ne jamais immerger lappareil
dans l'eau ou tout autre liquide.

ADVERTENCIA o
No utilice el aparato cerca de una ducha, bafiera,
lavabo u otro recipiente lleno de agua. Nunca coloque ¢ s us
X el aparato en agua o en cualquier otro liquido.
Intertek
3195784

0184-77592-C



